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GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

FORM L&WD-2
PERMIT APPLICATION

Date Received: (_9//34/80/9
Date Declared Complete: Permit Application No.: (7 7. J ~/d ;ﬁé

Application is hereby made for an [1 Earth Change [ Coastal Zone Permit

1. Name, mallmg address, email address and telephone number of Applicant (person/entity with legal

interest in the property. to which permit will be issued)
Maho Crossroads LLC, c/o John Yob

1878 Watermark Drive
Grand Rapids, Ml 49546
(340) 693-7665

2. Name, mailing address, email address and telephone number of Owner of property and Agent (if

any)
Owner(s) of Property Agent
Maho Crossroads LLC, c/o Joh}r:: ngu .Bare_:fo_p_t pesign Group, LLC
1878 Watermark Drive o PO Box 1772
Grand Rapids, MI 49546 - St.JohnVvioog31
(340) 693-7665 ) - B (340) 693-7665
3. Location of activity. Plot No.: 3-2 oo PINNo.:3__-04003 -0201 -00
Estate: Miland P ~ Island: St. John

4a. Zoning District: W1

4b. State type of Land Uses as specificd in the VI Zoning Law. which are applied for (e.g.. restaurant,

hotel, single-family dwelling. ctc.)
8. Bars&Taverns (Drmkmg Placcs) 40. Restaurants

5. Name, mailing address, email and telephone number of project designer.
A. Michael Milne, Barefoot Design Group, LLC

PO Box 1772
St. John VI 00831
(340) 693-7665

6. Summary of proposed activity. Include all incidental improvements such as utilitics, roads, etc. (Use
additional sheets if necessary).
Parcel has existing mobile vendor vehlcles Add concrete footings for slorage containers, add paver stones on grade, plastic cisterns on grade

for water storage, and solarlbattcry system. Removc stumps from dead trees.

Revised August 2016



FORM l.&WD—l/PERMlT
APPLlCATION CONT'D

7 Date activity 18 proposed t0 start April 2019 5 be completed MY 209

8. Classification of minor or major permit. Check one:
{=] Minor Permit Application
[ Major Permit Application

State below which criterion applies in making above check.
erns on grade for water storage, and solar/battery system.

parcel has existing mobile vendor vehicles. Add concrete footings for storage containers, add paver stones on grade, plastic cist

-Miniﬁél excavation (for footings): minimal site disturbance. Iotal cost of concrete @ $3,000 for footings, approxTSiQ.s)(.lo !or conu'airler_s: .sgla:_. p|um_b[?qtl?15

9. Application is hereby made for a permit to authorize the activities described herein. 1 agree 10 provide
any additional information/data that may be necessary to provide reasonable assurance or evidence 10
show that the proposcd project will comply with the applicable {erritorial air and water quality standards,
or other environmental protection standards, both during construction and after the project is completed.
] also agree L0 provide entry to the project site for inspectors from the Department of Planning and Natural
Resources, or other environmental protection agencies, for the purpose of making inspection regarding
this application. To the best of my knowledge and belicf, the information provided herein is truc,
complete, and accurate. | further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposcd activities.

oent (if not owner)

Signature

g : =< A Michael Milne, Barefoot Design Group LLC 2 & é /7
Sign Print Date

Signature of Owner(s) of the property (Required)

A2, Tola 08 P

Sign Print " Date

Sign Print = " Date

FOR DEPARTMENT usEb'ﬁ'v""‘--————-____
Inspector Record
Date Inspected:
¢ Inspected: e [ Application Approved

Inspector's Remarks: O Application Disapproved

Inspector

Date

Commissioner, Planning & Natural Resources ‘Date
* § Date

Revised August 2016



GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

FORM L&WD-3
ZONING REQUIREMENTS TABLE

The following table shall be completed by the applicant with entries as appropriate for the zoning district in which the
activity is taking place. Not all the requirements will necessarily apply to a particular zone. Consult the Zoning Law for

guidance.

Applicant’s Nilme(pl'inl):_'vf?'f‘°(fff>AssT?_a\fifUVCL?’WV’OV'"‘AZ‘A’b_Signulllll‘i 42/ = l)ule:.__li}_}'_/_/_z .

Location of Activity (Plot No.:32 — Este Miland . Zoning Distric: W1
I Proposed use (residential ctc.): Exist. mobile food trucks, bar trailer. ~Add storage containers, solar, plumbing.
2, Accessory use it any: none i ST s
3. Number of onsite parking spaces Existing: 6 e Proposed: o
4. Area of lot: 72,004.68 — e 1.653 acres
5. Area covered by existing buildings 0 ) 1%: Arca covered by proposed buildings 0 ~ e
0. Total area of disturbance (includes footprint of all buildings. structures and parking areas): ’1Q,EBO*{QQVI.JruEl’(s;pf\iers‘ fi?
7 Setback of building from street property line Required: 25-0" ) _ft. Proposed: 29"41‘ mi'f'_jA_A I |
8. Side vard setback chuired:.’]o"ou ) fl. I’roposcd:.z‘r'_-,f', mi':‘:_‘ il
9. Rear yard setback Required: 20'-0" fi. Proposed: .47"3" min. o T
10. l lcighl of building.: 'nonc - mobile baf trailer, food trucks, 8' containers i Stories:
1k Lot width at street line (ft.): 367.53 feet
125 Area of usable open space: _57’524 ft. ,79-9% o % of lot
5 Persons per acre ratio: 'nla - no residential units planned
14. Floor area ratio: _n/a
15 Number of onsite parking and loading spaces: _6
16. Building setback (yards 11. W-2 only): _n/? ey . B S S

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

Inspector: __ Date: . ) _ Permit ApplicationNo. .

Revised August 2016



GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

FORM L&WD-5
PROOF OF LEGAL INTEREST

AFFIDAVIT

[, Maho Crossroads LLC, c/o John Yob being duly sworn depose and say that:
Applicant(s)* (or John Doe of Entity Applicant)

I. Maho Crossroads LLC, c/o John Yob am/are/is the (check one below)
(I/We or Entity/Applicant)

[=]1 Record title owner (fee simple) [ Lessee 1 Other (specify)

Of the real property described as Parcel No(s) 3-2

Estate Miland Quarter Maho Bay Island St. John

*This Form seeks to establish the relationship of the Applicant to the property where activity will occur.
*Applicant(s) is required to provide documentation for legal interest stated above (e.g. deed, lease, etc.)
*If applicant is a Trust: please provide trust declaration appointing Trustee”

*Property tax clearance letter from the Licutenant Governor’s Office.

2. Ihave the irrevocable approvals, permission, or power of attorney from all other persons with a legal interest
in the property to undertake the work proposed in the permit application as more fully set forth in the exhibit
(s) attached hereto:

4 2 ol

Signature Date Signature Date

Tola fib

Print Print

i S
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thiscj/day of ﬁ/l A~
20 ]S’ by PflS/;la/yl 4— at SN T6 hoo county

(Name or Name/Title of Entity)

of USY/

G oy LY.CRN /2LG/ 200

Notary Public "l My Commission expires

Notary Public
Kim J. Ruan
Commission Exp: December 290, 2021
NP#: NP-98-17 '
St. Thomas/St. John, USVI District

Revised August 2016




GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

FORM L&WD-7
CORPORATION/ASSOCIATION APPLICATION
(To be used when a corporation or association is making a Permit Application in Tier I)

Maho Crossroads LLC

(Corporation or Association Name)

By: / a
! & (Sdwrtire)
President or Vice-President or equivalent
&)
3’5[& cob .
Print
WITNESS:

»Lb’—w

Secretary Name (or Equivalent)

ATTEST:
Secretary Signature Seal

1

< s:;é >
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3/ day of u]ﬂ ]l Ao /‘a
20_[85)' Vm = {rQle\"‘f . _at _ ST SQ}‘\.n county

(Name or Name/Title of Entity) h e

of IU\ SN} )
Notary Public C B My Commission expires
Notary Public
Kim J. Ruan
Commission Exp: December 29, 2021
clude Supporting Documents: NP#: NP-98-17 o
Tax clearance letter from the Bureau of Internal Revenue St. Thomas/St. John, USVI District

Corporations and Associations: Certificate of Good Standing or equivalent, organizational documents &
Amendments (Articles. Bylaws. Operating Agreement, Declarations)



(Form L&WD-8) 1:08:96

Flood Plain Determination and Permit Application

To be completed by all applicants

1.  Owner: Maho CrossroadsﬁL_L__(_;_,_g@ John Yob -

Mailing Address: 1878 Watermark Drive, Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Home Tel. #: Business Tel.#:hg“fz_s?iﬂi Cellular #:
2 Designer: A- Michael Milne, Barefoot Design Group, LLC
Lic.#: 621-A _  Tel 4 (340)693-7665 Cellular#:
3. Plot#: 3-2 ~ FEstate; Miland Quarter; Maho Bay

Flood Zone Designation: Zones AE-10and X

If your flood zone designation is Zone A. AE. AO, Al-30, A99, V, VO, Ve or VI-V30 as shown on the NFIP FIRM

Map, then complete this section.
*****************************NF[P FIOOd 70”6 Dcsi(,nation*************************************
el o

I Type of development:

I'or 2 Family dwelling D Mobile HomeD Non-Structural

3 Family or more, Apartment or Condo StructureD Non- Residential Structure: I:]

Commercial Structure D New Construction D Non-Structural
Addition to Structure D 50% Substantial Improvement of Existing Structure D

DCSCI'iptiOH Of& Aclivity : parfelh;is existing mobi_le vendor vrehit‘:l"e“s.mAdd concrete footings for storage containers, add paver stones on grade,

_plastic cisterns on grade for water storage, and solar/battery system. Remove stumps from dead trees.

I

Base Flood Elevation at the Development Site js ™2 - no structures, only trailer parking ft. above mean sea level (msl).

Elevation of the First Floor, Basement or Flood proof level for proposed structure is __n/a AT

(95

4. Describe the Non Structural Activity i.c. septic tank, waste water treatment plants etc. (including the location
and developmem; See site plan, all non structural activity is mobile or relocatable. Plastic cisterns for fresh water are placed on grade.

Solar and battery system is on and in storage container.

5. Attach a certified copy of site plan (8.5" x 11) showing Base Flood Elevation. See sample attached.

T'OR OFFICEUSE ONLY

Is the property located in an identified Flood Hazard Area? C YYES { ) No
NFIP Zone Designation: ) . Forward to Flood Plain Manager: ( ) YES ( )NO

Application: APPROVED ( ) DENIED ( ) RESUBMIT ( )

Plan Reviewer Name:

Signature: Date:




27761

hoc- # 2018009408
12/05/2018 03:06 PH # Fages 4
{Ifficial Records of ST THOMAS / ST JOHN
ERICA DOVER M.F.A., RECORDER OF DEEDS

EXECUTOR’S WARRANTY DEED Fees $74,741.00

THIS INDENTURE made this-’g_l__ day of November, 2018, by and between CARL
BERNARD PENN, Executor of the ESTATE OF ROY ALEXANDER PENN, pursuant to
Letters Testamentary dated January 23, 2007 (Probate No. ST-06-PB-83), as recorded 5/24/2012
as Document No. 2012003409, whose mailing address is 3727 N.W. 121 St. Ave., Sunrise,
Florida 33323 (hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”), and MAHO CROSSROADS LLC, at
U.S. Virgin Islands limited liability company, whose mailing address is c/o John Yob, 1878

Watermark Drive, Grand Rapids, MI 49546 (hereinafter referred to as “Grantee”);

WITNESSETH: That Grantor, in consideration of the sum of TWQ MILLION FOUR
HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (82,475,000.00), lawful money of the
United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration given to Grantor by
Grantee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby bargain, sell, grant, convey and
release unto Grantee, and its successors and assigns, in fee simple absolute;

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate and lying in St. John, United States

Virgin Islands, known and described as:

cel No. 3-2 Estate Miland
No. 2C Maho Bay Quarter
St. John, United States Virgin Islands
as shown on Q.L.G. Drawing No. D9-7498-T004
Consisting of 1.653 U.S Acres, more or lesss

TOGETHER WITH all the appurtenances and improvements thereon and thereunto
belonging, and all the estate, right, title and interest of Grantor, his successors and assigns, in and

to said premises, including the rights of way and easements of record.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to zoning regulations and to all covenants, restrictions,

agreements and easements of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforementioned premises unto Grantee, its successors

and assigns, in fee simple absolute. .

12/05/2018 03:06 PM 2018009408

< # Doy

804600810

Page 1 of 4



27761

Executor’s Warranty Deed to
Parcel No. 3-2 Estate Miland,
No. 2C Maho Bay Quarter
St. John, U.S. Virgin Islands
AND Grantor covenants and warrants as follows:
) That Grantors is seized of the said premises in fee simple, and has good
right to convey same;
(2) That Grantee shall quietly enjoy said premises;
3) That said premises are free from encumbrances except as set forth or
referred to herein;
4) That Grantor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title
to said property: and

(5) That Grantor will forever warrant and defend title to said premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and

year first above written.
ESTATE OF ROY ALEXANDER PENN/

WITNESS:ZZW{M‘/%/// £ il s

ERWCK A ROLMES BY: CARL BERNARD PENN,

/ Executor
A

WITNESS: & A=
ERIC ROUIACS,

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

On this ‘;Q /_day of November, 2018, before me the undersigned, personally
appeared CARL BERNARD PENN, known to me to the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument as the authorized Executor of the Estate of Roy Alexander Penn
and acknowledged under oath that he executed the same in that capacity for the purposes

therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

[, #9) j
T g = Lg? 2’///}// /%’{fﬂz,ﬂ

) PR DIANE § HOLMES
q:: . Notary Public - State of Florida ¢ = :
{8y | e S5 | Notary Public
oi . Ao . Expires Oct 15 . O . 5 = 2
¢ Bonded tvugh ariora oy My Commission Expires: /0 -/ 5-.2.2

o

12/05/2018 03:06 PM 2018009408

c # —Od

B80PS00OBTOC

Page 2 of 4



Noc # 2018009408

NOTED IN THE CADASTRAL RECORDS 12/05/2018 03:06 FH
FOR COUNTRY / TOWN PROFZ 7Y, 300K FOR ERICA DOVER H.P.A.
' RECORDER OF [€EDS
ESTATE MILAND ST THOMAS / ST JOHN
S RECORDING FEE $2,487.00
NO. 2C MAHO BAY QUARTER TRANSFER TAX 37 $74,250.00
== FER PAGE FEF $4.00

ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS

e S —

ne Ca o0d !"b

Office of the Libutenant Governor / Public Surveyor

ATTEST.
it is hereby certified that the above mentioned

property/s which, according
to_EXECUTORS'S WARRANTY DEED DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2018

belongs to: MAHO CROSSROADS LLC (GRANTEE)

has not according to the Record of this office,
undergone changes as to L'eundaries and area.

™ Office of the Liculenant Governor / Public Surveyor

BOLSO0OBTIOZ # -og

Page 3 of 4
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Business Entity No. DC0100854

oS

&
N
<JATES RGN

Government of

The United States Virgin Islands

.

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

Division of Corporations & Trademarks

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

To Whom These Presents Shall Come:

I, the undersigned Lieutenant Governor the United States Virgin Islands, do hereby certify that MAHO
CROSSROADS LLC a Domestic Limited Liability Company, has filed a(n) Articles of Organization in
the Office of the Lieutenant Governor the requisite documents to become a domestic business entity as set
forth by the Virgin Islands Code, and the Rules and Regulations of this Office.

Wherefore, the persons who have duly executed the articles, and their successors, shall, from the date of
the aforementioned filing, be a domestic business entity in fact and in law, known by the name stated in
the formation documents, and by such name shall have succession for the time stated in such documents.

Registration Date: November 09, 2018

Witness my hand and the seal of the Government of
the United States Virgin Islands, on this 16th day
of November, 2018.

Osbert E. Potter
Lieutenant Governor
United States Virgin Islands



Articles of Organization

THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

USVI Lieutenant Governor

Filed: November 08, 2018 04:10 PM
Delayed Effective Date: November 09,
2018

BID: DC0100854

MAHO CROSSROADS LLC (DC0100854)

General Details

Handling Option
Delayed Effective Date

Type of Limited Liability
Company

Standard Processing
11/09/2018
Limited Liability Company

Proposed Company Name

Select a Reserved Name

MAHO CROSSROADS LLC

No

Business Mailing Addresses

Principal Office or Place of
Business

Mailing Address

Business Details
Term

Nature of Business/Purpose
Additional Purpose Details:
Amount of Capital
Managed By

Members Liability

Parcel No. 300-44 Estate Chocolate Hole, St John, United States Virgin
Islands, 00831, United States

5000 Estate Enighed, Pmb 397, St John, United States Virgin Islands,
00830, United States

Perpetual

Other, Other

Real Estate Holding
1,000.00

Member Managed

Members are not liable

Generated on November 16, 2018 10:22 AM

1 of 3



Resident Agent in USVI

Resident Agent Type
Entity Name
Business Identifier

Physical Address
Mailing Address

Resident Agent Consent Form

Organizers

Individual

Name

Status

Physical Address

Mailing Address

Managers/Members
Individual

Name

Status

Physical Address
Mailing Address

Position

Signature(s)

Name

Registered Business Entity
BUSINESS BASICS VI, LLC
582110

Royal Palms Professional Building, 62-3a & 62-3b Estate Thomas, Suite
101, Charlotte Amalie, United States Virgin Islands, 00802, United States

Royal Palms Professional Building, 9053 Estate Thomas, Suite 101,
Charlotte Amalie, United States Virgin Islands, 00802, United States

Executed COA - Maho Crossroads, LLC.pdf11/08/2018 4:06 PM

Leigh GOLDMAN
Active

Royal Palms Professional Bldg.,, Parcel Nos. 62-3a & 62-3b, Estate
Thomas, Ste. 103, St Thomas, United States Virgin Islands, 00802, United
States

Royal Palms Professional Bldg.,, Ste. 103, St Thomas, United States Virgin
[slands, 00802, United States

John Patrick YOB
Active

Parcel No. 300-44 Estate Chocolate Hole, St John, United States Virgin
Islands, 00831, United States

5000 Estate Enighed, Pmb 397, Cruz Bay, United States Virgin Islands,
00830, United States

Member

Mr. Leigh GOLDMAN

Generated on November 16, 2018 10:22 AM 20f3



Position
Date

I DECLARE, UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY,
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
UNITED STATES VIRGIN
ISLANDS, THAT THIS
OFFICER HAS AGREED BY
RESOLUTION TO THE
CHANGES MADE IN THIS
APPLICATION.

Daytime Contact

Name
Telephone
Email

1 DECLARE, UNDER
PENALTY OR PERJURY,
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
UNITED STATES VIRGIN
ISLANDS THAT ALL
STATEMENTS CONTAINED
IN THIS APPLICATION, AND
ANY ACCOMPANYING
DOCUMENTS, ARE TRUE
AND CORRECT, WITH FULL
KNOWLEDGE THAT ALL
STATEMENTS MADE IN
THIS APPLICATION ARE
SUBJECT TO
INVESTIGATION AND THAT
ANY FALSE OR DISHONEST
ANSWER TO ANY
QUESTION MAY BE
GROUNDS FOR DENIAL,
SUBSEQUENT REVOCATION
OF REGISTRATION, OR
OTHER FINES AND
PENALTIES PURSUANT TO
THE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
STATUTE AS SET FORTH IN
14 V.I.C. § 843.

Organizer
11/08/2018
Yes

Mr. Leigh Goldman
(1) 340-715-5162
lgoldman@goldmanlaw-vi.com

Yes

Generated on November 16, 2018 10:22 AM
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THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS
OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
OSBERT E. POTTER Commissioner of Insurance

Lieutenant Governor Chairman, V.I. Banking Board

November 16, 2018

Leigh Goldman

9053 Estate Thomas, Ste. 103
Royal Palms Professional Bldg.
Charlotte Amalie VI 00802
United States

MAHO CROSSROADS LLC

Dear Sir/Madam:

[, OSBERT E. POTTER, Lieutenant Governor for the United States Virgin Islands, do hereby certify that
MAHO CROSSROADS LLC a Domestic Limited Liability Company, has filed a(n) Articles of
Organization with this office and has fulfilled the applicable requirements set forth in law. By virtue of
the authority vested in this office, I hereby issue this letter evidencing the filing is effective on the date
shown below.

Business Identification Number: DC0100854
Registration Date: November 09, 2018

Your company's annual report is due by June 30 of next year and each consecutive year thereafter.

Thank you for being a valued member of the United States Virgin Islands business community. 1 wish

you the best of luck in your future endeavors.

Sincerely,

Osbert E. Potter

USVI Lieutenant Governor



OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
OFFICE OF THE TAX COLLECTOR

5049 Kongens Gade  Charlotte Amalie, Virgin Islands 00802 ¢ 340.776-8505 » Fax 340.779.7825
1105 King Street « Christiansted, Virgin Islands 00820 » 340.773.6449 « Fax 340.719.2355

REAL PROPERTY TAX CLEARANCE LETTER

TO; Office of the Recorder of Deeds

FROM: Office of the Tax Collector

In accordance with Title 28, Section 121, as amended, this shall certify that
there are no outstanding Real Property Tax obligations for the following:

PARCEL NUMBER 3-04003-0201-00

ESTATE MILAND

LEGAL DESCRIPTION MAHO BAY QTR.

OWNER'S NAME PENN, ROY A

Taxes have been researched up to and including 2018.

=
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY '9]
t
Kennard Cgllendar r
Tax Collector =]
el
Mt g :
“ ]/k_x o
/ SIGNATURE g
/ =)
11/13/2018 @

\/ DATE
Page 4 of 4
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GOVERNMENT OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS
BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

6115 EST. SMITH BAY- 2/12/2019 4008 ESTATE DIAMOND - PLOT 7-B
ST. THOMAS, VI 00802 CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820
Tel: (340) 714-9320 Tel: (340) 773-1040
Fax: (340) 714-9341 Fax: (340) 773-1006
JOHN PATRICK YOB Business EIN: 386048357
5000 EST ENIGHED 397 RE: CZM ONLY

ST JOHN, VI 00830-0000
Please Submit This Letter To Your CZM Authority

Dear Taxpayer:

This is in response to your application of 1/25/2019 in which you requested
a letter of clearance for a Costal Zone Management Permit pursuant to Title 12,
V. I. Code, Section 910 (a) (c).

Based on the information in our files, we find that you are current in the
filing and payment of your tax obligation. This Certification is for Costal
Zone Permit purposes only and does not absolve you of any subsequent revelation
of tax obligation past or future.

Sincerely,

A

Delinégzgzékééounts & Returns



GOVERNMENT OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS
BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

6115 EST. SMITH BAY- 2/05/2019 4008 ESTATE DIAMOND - PLOT 7-B
ST. THOMAS, VI 00802 CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820
Tel: (340) 714-9320 Tel: (340) 773-1040
Fax: (340) 714-9341 Fax: (340) 773-1006
MAHO CROSSROADS Business EIN: 660911452
5000 EST ENIGHED 397 RE: CZM ONLY

ST JOHN, VI 00830-0000

Please Submit This Letter To Your CZM Authority

Dear Taxpayer:

This is in response to your application of 1/25/2019 in which you requested
a letter of clearance for a Costal Zone Management Permit pursuant to Title 12,
V. I. Code, Section 910 (a) (c).

Based on the information in our files, we find that you are current in the
filing and payment of your tax obligation. This Certification is for Costal

Zone Permit purposes only and does not absolve you of any subsequent revelation
of tax obligation past or future.

Sincerely,

Delin ccobunts & Returns
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US Virgin Islands January 18, 2019

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

US Virgin Islands makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 06/2018
Data updated 06/2018




Kais 40 44 UROOE VEVE CTVNDILVY
S AYYUNTOH TLSIG SNINOT
——— v v oo THET HILHYOO

£ ¢

L O

Wi~ & 2 ¥

“ NOILYLNY 18 "L AL

2t

s
s o

TASN
IHL S0 INZWNEFACD
3o1=2H4C ONINNYTId TA

kD AVD WD i

W10 AE oHYR

YNITT O H ¥ 5

0N3A5 803

HIHON

HOSHYH Yveed

Sy ofat 3507
.008= .l IWIS (et 3 3
e—z._.:% Blin
— L(,Tl o U AL00¥

B 331008 dOrve

oo o s o GNTY 34VISR

cLE B
U2AQ8ddY 3LvC

)

o,

\

£-Z0S°N dVYW N
P e ..,{/‘. i eurn
AV¥E  SNMOHE . \,..,L.L e Y 2
: A g R, ey
. e DHIBYHNY 3
A0 INTINANZINY R IR e .
& 3 AVE wRLSWITY
e, ....u.-\xﬂnnut(n
e - Tignn AVE SioNvEd
<Y ONINOZ
WIDIHH40 rn/»am.m, 0288 einy
Avg H2isNiaT
TA NHOP LS 0
Q imiod ABYW
“ie wnionen

yyers
“Ore yeencast

FUALNIAGY
GRY DduzaN3isnd

E af ¥
AVE NOWYNNID Lvass W
2
5
%

ONYRI4EE RY
E »:guvwn/

g A
-




LS

\

it ™ BB pures oy V105 G SIS S0 LNBALUYARS L 6 'ON dVY HN-NHOT ‘1L 8 NoLone M wiazs

/ e (B

G

Dzt

Demva AvEmeAY RS

2 Log

A2 \
& Aog wowwway SE hep §
i Y = : suag
g &5 e
f
(
Nooy {eAse]
Aegy Buipsiym
3
J3inn
— e,
o }/li
a3y iND —
P
S
l/'-
—~——.
e
B
—
—~——
e
s
1:‘/:
/"l
Y
NDISIG HC NOILWOIAYN HOA J¥w SIHL 380 1ON OC Z
1H\ o
b 5
O SRS
e
oo — Lok ]
PO ] R
o s B e ot
) a s B amcees s e
s..q‘ﬂmmnu i TUEGRGCAR T TRy
suonom g .
NHOP 1§ * % z &



2

‘LT 'ON deus 333 patn
SI0quAs Jo uoueUe(dxe Ut 104

...‘ M ’ .A.u e "O N d Vv W-NHOT "L S sasunceanaaim
A/m@\u ) N 2

(1120 [y Avg o 47
1% =7 4)”.[\ % yunyy u_nE:NN\.\..@ < <‘\ <
% \\\I\mﬂﬂ / Y s ¢ stuag” uuc_o\.h W
> .\\.\ :.r (ﬁ. ) //M/ 3 V\,Mw‘.b. RUTY MR N
BE .\. N "
n,ﬂm A /(\ la jeobwey
N
l\l\l{&
Jo0y m//éﬁ
suosuyop & \v
E 2
_M =
vsuzay
X\
AOH [2AIeD >
33410 0o
e s et e SRR
ur ° =y Lol 3
— ox w1 Tiws - =
B 0 -
e g B o=
TR R TR

1 somoig~|




GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS
________ 0
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Coastal Zone Management Program
4607 Tutu Park Mall
Charles W. Turnbull Library
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 00802

Telephone: (340) 774-3320 FAX: (340) 714-9524

March 28, 2019

Maho Cross Roads, LLC
c/o John Yob

Plot No. 3-2 Estate Miland
St. John, VI

SUBJECT: Minor CZM Permit Application No. CZJ-10-19L

Dear Mr. Yob:

Your application for the above-referenced CZM permit has been reviewed and found to be
INCOMPLETE. Please see attached list of deficiencies. All responses should correspond to
deficiency items. Responses will be accepted within ninety (90) days of the notice of deficiency.

All items noted on this checklist, the drawing requirements handout, and in the EAR guidelines
must be included or adequately addressed for an application to be considered complete. If any
item is missing, your application will continue to be deemed incomplete. If you fail to submit the
requested information, the application will be deemed voluntarily withdrawn by the applicant.

Should you have any further questions about this matter, please contact DPNR/CZM at 773-1082
for St. Croix and 774-3320 for St. Thomas/St. John.

Sincerely,

o s——m
Jean%erre L. Oriol
Commissioner Nominee



CZT-10-19L / Maho Crossroads, LLC
Letter of Incompleteness

CZT-10-19L
Maho Crossroads, LLZC
Plot No. 3-2 Estate Miland, St. John

LIST OF DEFICIENCIES

In No. 6 of Form L&WD-2, the proposed activity is stated as “The parcel has existing mobile
vendor vehicles.” In visits to the site by staff, a trailer has been outfitted to be a bar with stools,
there are a number of cable spools provided as tables for seating, and mobile food truck nearby.
The structures do not move on a daily basis. The operation underway is akin to a restaurant more
so than that of a mobile van. Therefore, please address the following:

Seating — please indicate how much seating is being provided, to include the seating provided
from the tables made from cable spools.

Parking — Form L&WD-3 states that six (6) parking spaces exist, and that same six are to remain;
the drawings also show those six spaces. The final parking count will be determined from the
number of seats being provided as well as how many employees you have working. The minimum
parking required will be one (1) parking space for every five seats and one (1) parking space for
every five employees.

Water Resources — the drawings indicate that there are two (2) 1,000-gallon Rotomolded plastic
drums on site to store fresh water: however, there is no indication of how this water is being
distributed. Is it being distributed to the areas where food is being prepared? s it being distributed
to areas where beverages are being prepared? How is wastewater being handled? Please
provide details.

Restrooms — the application, nor the drawings, indicate any restroom facilities: however, the
establishment is offering food and beverages for sale and provide seating. Please discuss what
restroom facilities are being provided.

Electrical resources — the application indicates that there is a solar and battery system. Please
provide detail on how the system is mounted. How is the power generated being distributed?
Where is it being distributed to?

Traffic — the establishment is across from a popular beach, and especially during the tourist
season, is sure to have a large number of patrons going back and forth between the beach area
and the establishment. Please discuss what safety measures will be put in place to minimize the
risk between pedestrians and patrons crossing the street.

Flood Plain — the establishment is in a flood area, Zone AE, with a recommended height of ten
feet. According to topographic mapping the establishments elevation is under ten feet and is
susceptible to flooding. The one-foot concrete footings will not provide a sufficient elevation to
avoid flooding. Please provide details for flood avoidance and storm water management.




barefoot design group, lic

mongoose junction, p.o. box 1772, st. john, us virgin islands 00831
tel: (340) 693-7665, fax: (340) 693-8411, email: barefootaia.com

Way 7, 2019 MAY {9 2019

Jean-Pierre Oriol, Commissioner Nominee, and
Attorney Vonetta Norman, Legal Counsel

Division of Coastal Zone Management

Department of Planning and Natural Resources
Charles W. Turnbull Regional Library

4607 Tutu Park Mall, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802
tel: (340) 774-3320, ext. 5115

Re: List of Deficiencies
Maho Crossroads, LL.C, Parcel 3-2 Estate Miland, St. John VI
Minor CZM Permit Application CZJ-10-19L

Good day Atty. Norman and Commissioner Nominee Oriol,

Thank you for the List of Deficiencies letter for Maho Crossroads, LLC dated March
28,2019 in which CZM has deemed the application is "incomplete". However, it
appears that the application is indeed "complete" as no additional documents or
drawings have been requested and instead this letter has evaluated the proposed
design and seeks clarification. If that is the situation then the application is under review
and we can revise the design and/ or make adjustments as necessary.

Please find attached our responses to the reviewer's concerns about the submitted
design. Based upon CZM's recommendations, and the feedback from other
stakeholders including other Government agencies, food truck patrons, taxi drivers, we
agree that more definition will be useful in formalizing and improving some of the
systems and services on the property, including parking, waste treatment, and utilities.
We look forward to working with you to achieve a final design that shall be approved.

Sincerely,
A. Michael Milne, AlA
barefoot design group, lic

Cc: Maho Crossroads, LL.C, c/o John Yob, CZM Permit applicant



Response to CZM's Letter of Deficiencies, dated March 28, 2019
Permit CZJ-10-19L

Maho Crossroads, LLC

Parcel 3-2 Estate Miland, St. John, VI

Form L&WD-2

The proposed activity is stated as, "The parcel has existing mobile vendor
vehicles." ... a trailer has been outfitted to be a bar with stools, there are a number
of cable spools provided as tables for seating, and mobile food truck nearby.
These structures do not move on a daily basis. The operation underway is akin to
a restaurant more so than that of a mobile van.

Pursuant to the VI Code, vehicles, furniture, and trailers are excluded from the
definition of "structure". As a result the VI Code does not apply to food trucks.
Additionally it is irrelevant how often vehicles, trailers, and furniture move, the key is that
they could move if they needed to and therefore are not within the jurisdiction of the VI
Building Code. Similarly the VI Code is not applicable, or use the phrase "akin to a
structure”, because people may be seated nearby in chairs. This interpretation that a
vehicle is not a structure, no matter the seating, is supported by the many food trucks
scattered throughout the islands that have not received permits but have been in
business for many years without moving. Similarly enjoying food near a parking lot does
not mean that we drove "structures” to the picnic or sports event. If that was the case
then all the cars parked along the beach a few feet from people eating would require
CZM and Building Permits.

Seating

Please indicate how much seating is being provided...

Pursuant to the VI Code, no seating is required for a food truck. However 26
seats are currently provided. These seats are shared between patrons of the mobile
food truck, bar trailer, or for non-food-related sitting. Please note that along the
adjoining beach many people sit on the ground and enjoy food.

Parking

The final parking count will be determined form the number of seats being
provided as well as how many employees you have working.

Pursuant to the VI Code, no parking is required for a food truck. While the
existing parking as previously shown is more than adequate for the existing employees
and patronage, the applicant agrees that more parking would be useful as to not place a
burden on the NPS beach parking and to keep the line of sight open at the edge of the
road for pedestrians. As a result, please see the updated Site Plan, reflecting a new



parking count of 10 spaces, plus a dedicated handicap van space and dedicated taxi
turnaround, so those vehicles do not stop in the roadway in front of the parcel. This
proposed parking is to be concrete or asphalt at the taxi area and handicap spot, and
pervious paving or gravel [as was completed at the NPS parking lot at the other end of
the beach] for the remainder of the spots.

Pursuant to the VI Code, one spot is required per 5 employees and one spot is
required for every 10 seats. With a maximum of three employees [one at food truck, one
at bar trailer, and one selling merchandise] and 26 seats, the total parking requirement
IS 4 spaces.

Water Resources

The drawings indicate that there are two (2) 1,000-gallon Rotomolded plastic
drums on site to store fresh water; however, there is no indication of how this
water is being distributed.

There are currently plastic freshwater cisterns, and both the food truck and bar
trailer have smaller independent freshwater tanks, as well as purification and hot water
heating capabilities. Currently, water is delivered to the truck or trailer as necessary via
above-grade water lines, but the applicant's intention with this application is now to be
able to trench and bury those lines on the site as to have adequate water storage. To
maintain mobility of the truck and trailer, all plumbing inlets would have quick
disconnects. The tanks will be anchored to resist movement from flood waters.

Restrooms
Please discuss what restroom facilities are being provided.

The site currently has portable, self-contained chemical toilets. They are
pumped regularly and waste is disposed of off-site. Understanding the concerns of
CZM and feedback from patrons, the applicant now proposes a more formal solution,
with a leased restroom trailer [see site plan] and a permanently-installed Aerobic
Treatment Unit [ATU] for on-site waste treatment. This solution is far better than the
concrete waste storage tank buried within the beach on adjacent NPS lands.

The ATU is a sealed, self-contained wastewater treatment unit, and will be
installed with anti-flotation rings in place, anchored to resist movement from flood
waters, and all mechanical equipment and risers extending above the AE-10' flood zone
level. NSF-certified treated water will be chlorinated and distributed via subsurface drip-
line irrigation.

The ATU specified is a 750-gallon per day [gpd] treatment unit. The capacity
required was calculated utilizing the EPA's guidelines for wastewater treatment, and
always using the highest estimates. Each of the three potential employees is listed at
10-16gpd, and each seat at a short order restaurant is listed at 3-8gpd. [Bars or lounges
are less, at 1-5gpd.] As a result 3 employees x 16gpd = 48gpd, and 26 seats x 8gpd =

208gpd, for a total of 256gpd. At 750gpd, the ATU is more than adequate.




Electrical Resources
Please provide detail on how the system is mounted. How is the power generated
being distributed?

The solar system is mounted on conventional aluminum and stainless steel
racking atop one of the storage trailers. The battery and inverters are inside the trailer,
on conventional equipment racks.

Power is currently being distributed to the site via above-grade lines but the
applicant's intention with the CZM permit is to be able to trench and bury those lines on
the site as to have adequate power distribution. To maintain mobility of the truck and
trailer, the power connections would have quick disconnects.

Traffic
Please discuss what safety measures will be put in place to minimize the risk
between pedestrians and patrons crossing the street.

The applicant proposes "pedestrian crossing" signs, as shown on the site plan,
where pedestrians would cross the street. The applicant has been in discussion with the
NPS to ask permission to add a painted crosswalk, similar to the crosswalk at the
opposite end of Maho beach, where the 33-spot NPS parking lot is across the street
from the beach. However, without NPS permission, the applicant neither has the
ownership of the road nor ability to modify traffic markings.

Flood Plain

The establishment is in a flood area, Zone AE, with a recommended height of ten
feet.

Thankfully, no structures or buildings are proposed that would be affected by the
Zone AE recommended 10' elevation. All vehicles, trailers, and water tanks are all
excluded from the elevation requirements by the VI Code and FEMA. Only the proposed
ATU is of concern, and adequate mitigation measures are noted above. All other
elements proposed on the property can easily be relocated either off-site or to higher
ground on the applicant's property because as noted, they are mobile.



